



A.C. Stuart

Resident Commissioner in the New Hebrides

QUEEN'S REGULATION

TO AMEND the Companies Regulation.

MADE BY Her Britannic Majesty's Resident Commissioner in the New Hebrides in pursuance of the powers contained in the New Hebrides Orders. In the name of Her Majesty Elizabeth the Second, by the Grace of God of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and Her other Realms and Territories Queen, Head of the Commonwealth, Defender of the Faith.

title. 1. This Regulation may be cited as the Companies (Amendment) (No.2) Regulation 1978 and upon its prior publication by the Resident Commissioner causing a copy thereof to be exhibited at the Public Office of the Resident Commissioner shall come into operation on the 1st day of January 1979.

ent of Schedule. 2. Part I of the Ninth Schedule to the Companies Regulation is amended -

(a) under the heading "Local Companies" -

(i) opposite the item "Reservation of Name", by deleting the word "Ten" and substituting therefor "Twenty-five",

(ii) opposite the item "Registration Fee, upon registration of company" by deleting the word "twentieth" and substituting therefor "sixteenth", and by

deleting the words "one hundred" and substituting therefor "two hundred",

(iii) opposite the item "Annual Fee, upon each anniversary of registration", by deleting the word "twentieth" and substituting therefor "sixteenth" and by deleting the words "one hundred" and substituting therefor "two hundred",

(iv) opposite the item "Fee for changing name of company", by deleting the word "fifty" and substituting therefor "one hundred",

(v) opposite the item "Fee for certifying as a true copy any memorandum and articles of association, by the Registrar", by deleting the word "ten" and substituting therefor "twenty-five",

(vi) opposite the item "Fee for certifying as a true copy any other document by the Registrar", by deleting the word "five" and substituting therefor "fifteen".

(b) under the heading "Exempted Companies" -

(i) opposite the item "Reservation of Name", by deleting the word "Twenty" and substituting therefor "Twenty-five",

(ii) opposite the item "Registration Fee, upon registration of a company limited by shares", by deleting the word "twentieth" and substituting therefor "sixteenth", and by deleting the words "two hundred and fifty" and substituting therefor "three hundred and twenty-five",

(iii) opposite the item "Annual fee, upon each anniversary of registration of a company limited by shares", by deleting the word "twentieth" and substituting therefor "sixteenth" and by deleting the words "two hundred and fifty" and substituting therefor "three hundred and twenty-five",

- (iv) opposite the item "Fee for changing name of Company", by deleting the words "One hundred" and substituting therefor "One hundred and twenty-five",
 - (v) opposite the item "Fee for certifying as a true copy any memorandum and articles of association by the registrar", by deleting the word "Ten" and substituting therefor "Twenty-five",
 - (vi) opposite the item "Fee for certifying as a true copy any other document by the registrar", by deleting the word "Five" and substituting therefor "Fifteen";
- (c) under the heading "Oversea companies" -
- (i) opposite the item "Registration fee upon delivery to registrar of documents required by section 396", by deleting the word "One" and substituting therefor "Two",
 - (ii) opposite the item "Annual fee, upon each anniversary of registration", by deleting the word "One" and substituting therefor "Two";
- (d) under the heading "Foreign corporations", by deleting the word "Fifty" and substituting therefor "One hundred";
- (e) under the heading "Out of time fees" -
- (i) opposite the item "Upon every application for an extension etc.", by deleting the word "Five" and substituting therefor "Ten",
 - (ii) opposite the item "Upon forwarding late an annual return etc.", by deleting sub-paragraphs (a), (b) and (c), and substituting therefor;
 - (a) more than 2 months after the due date One hundred dollars,
 - (b) more than 1 month after the due date Fifty dollars,
 - (c) in any other case Twenty dollars".

- (f) in the Proviso by deleting the figures "1000" and substituting therefor "2000".

PUBLISHED AND EXHIBITED at the Public Office of the Resident
Commissioner in the New Hebrides

13 DEC 1978

Ua Banibani
Office Superintendent